within the notes to the financial statements about the valuation methodology for, use of, and
donor-imposed restrictions associated with contributed nonfinancial assets.   The adoption had no
impact on any financial statement line items or the change in net assets.

APLA Health & Wellness,
The Global Forum on MSM & HIV (MSMGF) and

Alliance for Housing and Healing
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2022

 36

Note 26: Adjustment Applicable to Prior Years

In 2021 and prior, the Organization’s accounts receivable, accounts payable, patient service
revenue and clinical services expense were misstated due to reporting errors from a 340b contract
pharmacy provider.  During 2022, the Organization corrected these errors to conform to the
requirements of accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  An
adjustment of $1,659,783 applicable to 2021 and prior has been included in the restated beginning
net assets balance. The adjustment increased the previously reported 2021 change in net assets by
$948,328.  The following financial statement line items were affected by the adjustment applicable
to prior years:

As Restated

As
Previously
Reported Effect of Change

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Accounts receivable 10,636,260$   4,855,161$   5,781,099$
Total assets 47,782,355   42,001,256   5,781,099
Accounts payable 7,386,246   3,264,930   4,121,316
Total liabilities 10,570,259   6,448,943   4,121,316
Net assets without donor restrictions - undesignated 24,581,635   22,921,852   1,659,783
Total net assets 37,212,096   35,552,313   1,659,783
Total liabilities and net assets 47,782,355   42,001,256   5,781,099

Consolidated Statement of Activities
Patient service revenue 45,134,429   41,098,537   4,035,892
Total revenue and other support 75,437,329   71,401,437   4,035,892
Expenses - Clinical Services 43,970,896   40,883,332   3,087,564
Total program services 57,312,664   54,225,100   3,087,564
Total expenses 64,176,679   61,089,115   3,087,564
Change in net assets 11,260,650   10,312,322   948,328
Net assets, beginning of year 25,951,446   25,239,991   711,455
Net assets, end of year 37,212,096   35,552,313   1,659,783

Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses
Supplies, equipment rental, and maintenance 25,689,628   22,602,064   3,087,564
Total expenses 64,176,679   61,089,115   3,087,564

Statement of Cash Flows
Change in net assets 10,312,322   11,260,650   (948,328)
Changes in accounts receivable (2,326,118)   1,051,454   (3,377,572)
Changes in accounts payable and accrued expenses 3,209,261   780,017   2,429,244

APLA Health & Wellness,
The Global Forum on MSM & HIV (MSMGF) and

Alliance for Housing and Healing
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2022

 37

Note 27: Future Changes in Accounting Principles

Accounting for Leases

The Financial Accounting Standards Board amended its standard related to the accounting for leases.
Under the new standard, lessees will now be required to recognize substantially all leases on the
consolidated statement of financial position as both a right-of-use asset and a liability.  The standard
has two types of leases for consolidated statement of activities recognition purposes:  operating leases